PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7899778

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
------------------	----------------

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
STORAGEOS LTD	03/29/2023

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	AKAMAI TECHNOLOGIES, INC.	
Street Address:	145 BROADWAY	
City:	CAMBRIDGE	
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS	
Postal Code:	02142	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 7

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	10353632
Patent Number:	11372596
Patent Number:	10691350
Patent Number:	10733305
Patent Number:	10606494
Patent Number:	10831385
Application Number:	17093290

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

507852640

Fax Number: (617)444-3001

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 617-444-2906

Email: docket@akamai.com

Correspondent Name: AKAMAI TECHNOLOGIES INC.

Address Line 1: 145 BROADWAY

Address Line 2: ATTN: CAROL NICOLORA/LEGAL

Address Line 4: CAMBRIDGE, MASSACHUSETTS 02142

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	STORAGEOS LTD TO AKAMAI	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	CAROL A. NICOLORA	
SIGNATURE: /Carol A. Nicolora/		
DATE SIGNED:	04/13/2023	

PATENT REEL: 063315 FRAME: 0364

Total Attachments: 6 source=Executed_Comfirmatory_Assignment#page1.tif source=Executed_Comfirmatory_Assignment#page2.tif source=Executed_Comfirmatory_Assignment#page3.tif source=Executed_Comfirmatory_Assignment#page4.tif source=Executed_Comfirmatory_Assignment#page5.tif source=Executed_Comfirmatory_Assignment#page6.tif

PATENT REEL: 063315 FRAME: 0365

CONFIRMATORY INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ASSIGNMENT

This CONFIRMATORY INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ASSIGNMENT (this "Confirmatory IP Assignment") is by and between StorageOS Ltd, a company organized under the laws of the United Kingdom (the "Seller"), and Akamai Technologies, Inc., a Delaware corporation having offices at 145 Broadway, Cambridge, Massachusetts 02142 ("Akamai").

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Purchase and Sale Agreement made March 29th, 2023, among Seller, Akamai, and Akamai Technologies International AG, a wholly owned indirect Akamai subsidiary (the "Agreement"), Seller transferred to Akamai all right, title and interest in "Company Intellectual Property", including "Patent Rights" and "Trademarks" (the latter including Internet domain names), as those terms were defined in the Agreement;

WHEREAS, the <u>Patent Rights</u> included without limitation the patents and patent applications listed on <u>Schedule 1</u>, the <u>Trademarks</u> listed on <u>Schedule 2</u>, and the <u>Internet domain names</u> listed on <u>Schedule 3</u>, all attached hereto.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration as set forth in the Agreement, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Seller confirms it has assigned, sold and transferred and conveyed unto Akamai, and otherwise does hereby assign, sell, transfer and convey unto Akamai, and its successors and assigns, Sellers' entire right, title and interest in the Patent Rights (including, without limitation, those on Schedule 1), the Trademarks (including without limitation those on Schedule 2) and Internet domain names (including, without limitation, those on Schedule 3), and the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all claims, demands, causes of action or the like Seller may have, either at law or in equity, arising out of any actual or alleged past, present or future infringement thereof.

This Confirmatory IP Assignment may be presented to appropriate government entities as needed to record Akamai's ownership of the Company Intellectual Property. In addition, Seller shall execute whatever additional documentation Akamai may reasonably request from time-to-time to establish and/or confirm Akamai's ownership of the Company Intellectual Property.

This Confirmatory IP Assignment is effective, now for then, as of March 29, 2023.

This Confirmatory IP Assignment may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original but all of which together shall constitute one and the same instrument.

In WITNESS WHEREOF, each of the parties has caused this Confirmatory IP Assignment to be signed and delivered by its duly authorized officer, effective as of the date indicated above.

Page 1 of 6

StorageOS Ltd.

By: Joann Bemben

Name: Joanna Bemben

Its: Director

StorageOS Inc.

Бу:_____

Name: Shaan Majmudar

Its: Director

Akamai Technologies, Inc.

Name: Laura Howell

Its: Chief Accounting Officer

Akamai Technologies International AG

Name: Gerald Deck

Its: Board Member

Schedule 1 - Patent Rights

Title	Country	Grant Date	Patent #
SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR STORING DATA BLOCKS IN A VOLUME OF DATA	US	07/16/2019	10,353,632
SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR STORING DATA BLOCKS IN A VOLUME OF DATA	US	06/28/2022	11,372,596
METHOD FOR PROVISIONING A VOLUME OF DATA INCLUDING PLACING DATA BASED ON RULES ASSOCIATED WITH THE VOLUME	US	06/23/2020	10,691,350
SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR IMPLEMENTING CRYPTOGRAPHY IN A STORAGE SYSTEM	us	08/04/2020	10,733,305
SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR MANAGING VOLUMES OF DATA IN A BLOCK STORAGE SYSTEM AS A FUNCTION OF A SHORT CONDITION REGISTER AND A LONG CONDITION REGISTER	US	03/31/2020	10,606,494
SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR MANAGING VOLUMES OF DATA IN A BLOCK STORAGE SYSTEM	US	11/10/2020	10,831,385

SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR MANAGING VOLUMES OF DATA IN A BLOCK	US	pending	Application Number	
STORAGE SYSTEM			17/093,290	
		:		

Schedule 2 - Trademarks

Trademark number	Status	Mark Type	Mark Text	File Date	Classes	Mark
UK00003166827	Registered	Figurative	StorageOS	27May2016	9	SETORAGES
UK00003169444	Registered	Work	StorageOS	14June2016	9	
UK00003239854	Registered	Figurative	StorageOS	27June2017	9	Š

Schedule 3 - Internet domain names

Domain	Registrar	Expiry
erasure.codes	OpenSRS	2024-04-23
reponixio.co.uk	OpenSRS	2023-11-03
reponixio.com	OpenSRS	2023-11-03
reponixio.net	OpenSRS	2023-11-03
reponixio.org	OpenSRS	2023-11-03
storage.codes	OpenSRS	2024-04-23
storageos.cloud	OpenSRS	2024-02-16
storageos.co.uk	OpenSRS	2023-12-06
storageos.com	OpenSRS	2024-01-28
storageos.io	OpenSRS	2023-11-24
storageos.net	OpenSRS	2023-11-24
storageos.org	OpenSRS	2023-11-24
storage.engineer	Google Domains	2023-03-04
storageos.dev	Google Domains	2023-03-15
storageos.download	Google Domains	2023-07-21
storageos.live	Google Domains	2023-03-04
storageos.ninja	Google Domains	2023-03-04
storageos.online	Google Domains	2023-03-04
storageos.run	Google Domains	2023-07-21
storageos.support	Google Domains	2023-03-15

Page 6 of 6

PATENT REEL: 063315 FRAME: 0371

RECORDED: 04/13/2023